

No. 22-800

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES G. MOORE AND KATHLEEN F. MOORE,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATE OF
WEST VIRGINIA AND 16 OTHER STATES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PATRICK MORRISEY
Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE
WEST VIRGINIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
State Capitol Complex
Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25305
lindsay.s.see@wvago.gov
(304) 558-2021

LINDSAY S. SEE
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

MICHAEL R. WILLIAMS
Principal Deputy
Solicitor General

GRANT A. NEWMAN
Assistant Solicitor General

FRANK A. DAME*
Special Assistant

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of West Virginia

[additional counsel listed after signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented I

Introduction and Interests of *Amici Curiae* 1

Summary of Argument 3

Argument 4

I. Americans Have Long Thought That Central-
Government Taxation Must Be Limited..... 4

II. Redefining “Income” To Reach Unrealized Gains
Directly Harms The States And Their Citizens 16

Conclusion 26

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Austin v. Aldermen of Boston</i> , 74 U.S. 694 (1868)	1
<i>California v. Cent. Pac. R. Co.</i> , 127 U.S. 1 (1888)	1
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997)	19
<i>Citizens' Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. City of Topeka</i> , 87 U.S. 655 (1874)	1
<i>City of St. Louis v. Wiggins Ferry Co.</i> , 78 U.S. 423 (1870)	17
<i>Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Serv., Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002)	17
<i>Eisner v. Macomber</i> , 252 U.S. 189 (1920)	11, 26
<i>Frick v. Pennsylvania</i> , 268 U.S. 473 (1925)	23
<i>Knowlton v. Moore</i> , 178 U.S. 41 (1900)	15
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 5 (2016)	17
<i>Lynch v. Hornby</i> , 247 U.S. 339 (1918)	15

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>McCulloch v. State</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	1
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	24
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	4
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	1, 8, 20
<i>Pollock v. Farmers Loan & Trust Co.</i> , 157 U.S. 429 (1895)	11
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	4
<i>Springer v. United States</i> , 102 U.S. 586 (1880)	12
<i>State Bd. of Tax Comm’rs of Ind. v. Jackson</i> , 283 U.S. 527 (1931)	17
<i>Trinova Corp. v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 498 U.S. 358, 386 (1991)	23
<i>Ullmann v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 422 (1956)	4
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. United States</i> , 363 F.3d 1292 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Union Pac. R. Co. v. Peniston</i> , 85 U.S. 5 (1873)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Veazie Bank v. Fenno</i> , 75 U.S. 533 (1869)	20
<i>Wagon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation</i> , 546 U.S. 95 (2005)	24
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 2, cl. 1	10
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 2, cl. 3	1, 10
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 7	10
U.S. CONST. art. 1., § 8, cl. 1	2
U.S. CONST. art. 1., § 9, cl. 4	1
U.S. Const. amend. xvi.....	1
Other Authorities	
Adam Crepelle, <i>Taxes, Theft, and Indian Tribes: Seeking an Equitable Solution to State Taxation of Indian Country Commerce</i> , 122 W. VA. L. REV. 999 (2020).	23

VI

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Alex Zhang, <i>The Wealth Tax: Apportionment, Federalism, and Constitutionality</i> , 23 U. PA. J.L. & SOC. CHANGE 269 (2020).....	1
Alice G. Abreu & Richard K. Greenstein, <i>Tax: Different, Not Exceptional</i> , 71 ADMIN. L. REV. 663 (2019)	10
Anna Bahney, <i>The US Housing Market Is Short 6.5 Million Homes</i> , CNN (Mar. 8, 2023 8:57 a.m.)	24
Anthony Johnstone, <i>The Future of Federalism, from the Bottom Up</i> , 76 MONT. L. REV. 1 (2015)	21
Anuj C. Desai, <i>What a History of Tax Withholding Tells Us About the Relationship Between Statutes and Constitutional Law</i> , 108 NW. U. L. REV. 859 (2014).....	12
Arthur J. Cockfield & Jonah Mayles, <i>The Influence of Historical Tax Law Developments on Anglo-American Laws and Politics</i> , 5 COLUM. J. TAX. L. 40 (2013).....	5

VII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Bradford R. Clark, <i>The Eleventh Amendment and the Nature of the Union</i> , 123 HARV. L. REV. 1817 (2010).....	6
Bradford R. Clark, <i>Separation of Powers As A Safeguard of Federalism</i> , 79 TEX. L. REV. 1321 (2001).....	6
<i>Briefing Book: The State of State (and Local) Tax Policy</i> , TAX POL’Y CTR. (2023).....	18
Calvin H. Johnson, <i>Apportionment of Direct Taxes: The Foul-Up in the Core of the Constitution</i> , 7 WM. & MARY BILL RTS. J. 1 (1998).....	8, 9
Calvin H. Johnson, <i>Homage to Clio: The Historical Continuity from the Articles of Confederation into the Constitution</i> , 20 CONST. COMMENT. 463 (2004)	9
CONGR. BUDGET OFF., AN ANALYSIS OF CORPORATE INVERSIONS (2017)	25
CONGR. RSCH. SERV., R44342, CONSUMPTION TAXES: AN OVERVIEW (2023).....	21

VIII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Douglas Holtz-Eakin & Gordon Gray, <i>Wealth Taxes and Workers</i> , AM. ACTION F. (Jan. 10, 2020)	25
Douglas Laycock, <i>Notes on the Role of Judicial Review, the Expansion of Federal Power, and the Structure of Constitutional Rights Constitutional Cultures</i> , 99 YALE L.J. 1711 (1990).....	2
Declaration of Independence	5
ENTERPRISE ZONES: HEARINGS BEFORE THE SUBCOMMITTEE ON SELECT REVENUE MEASURES OF THE HOUSE COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS, 102D CONG., 1ST SESS., JUNE 25 AND JULY 11, 1991 (Gov't Printing Off. 1991).....	23
Eric J. Gouvin, <i>Radical Tax Reform, Municipal Finance, and the Conservative Agenda</i> , 56 RUTGERS L. REV. 409 (2004)	21
Erik M. Jensen, <i>The Apportionment of "Direct Taxes": Are Consumption Taxes Constitutional?</i> , 97 COLUM. L. REV. 2334 (1997)	6, 8, 9, 10

IX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Erik M. Jensen, <i>Did the Sixteenth Amendment Ever Matter? Does It Matter Today?</i> , 108 NW. U. L. REV. 799 (2014).....	11
Erik M. Jensen, <i>The Taxing Power, the Sixteenth Amendment, and the Meaning of “Incomes,”</i> 33 ARIZ. ST. L.J. 1057 (2001)	10, 13, 14, 15
Erin Adele Scharff, <i>Laboratories of Bureaucracy: Administrative Cooperation Between State and Federal Tax Authorities,</i> 68 TAX L. REV. 699 (2015).....	23
<i>Exploring the Impacts of Rising Property Taxes in Changing Neighborhoods,</i> INST. FOR HOUS. STUD. (Jan. 27, 2023).....	25
THE FEDERALIST NO. 31 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 2003)	9
THE FEDERALIST NO. 34 (Alexander Hamilton) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961).....	11
Floyd W. Windal, <i>Legal Background for the Accounting Concept of Realization,</i> 38 ACCT. REV. 29 (1963)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
GARRETT WATSON, TAX FOUND., FISCAL FACT NO. 668, STATES SHOULD CONTINUE TO REFORM TAXES ON TANGIBLE PERSONAL PROPERTY (2019)	18
GORDON S. WOOD, THE CREATION OF THE AMERICAN REPUBLIC, 1776-1787 (1969)	8
Herbert Wechsler, <i>The Political Safeguards of Federalism: The Role of the States in the Composition and Selection of the National Government,</i> 54 COLUM. L. REV. 543 (1954)	10
Jack Salmon, <i>Taxing Unrealized Gains Could Hurt the Charitable Sector,</i> PHILANTHROPY ROUNDTABLE (June 15, 2023)	25
John D. Buenker, <i>The Ratification of the Federal Income Tax Amendment,</i> 1 CATO J. 183(1981)	14
John K. Bush & A.J. Jeffries, <i>The Horseless Carriage of Constitutional Interpretation: Corpus Linguistics and the Meaning of “Direct Taxes” in Hylton v. United States,</i> 45 HARV. J. L. & PUB. POL’Y 523 (2022)	7

XI

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
John R. Brooks II, <i>Fiscal Federalism As Risk-Sharing: The Insurance Role of Redistributive Taxation,</i> 68 TAX L. REV. 89 (2014).....	19
Joseph Bankman & Daniel Shaviro, <i>Piketty in America: A Tale of Two Literatures,</i> 68 TAX L. REV. 453 (2015).....	17
KATHERINE LOUGHEAD ET AL., TAX FOUND., FISCAL FACT NO. 797, UNPACKING THE STATE AND LOCAL TAX TOOLKIT: SOURCES OF STATE AND LOCAL TAX COLLECTIONS (FY 2020) (2022).....	18
LAWRENCE M. FRIEDMAN, A HISTORY OF AMERICAN LAW (2005).....	13
LINCOLN INST. OF LAND POL’Y & MINN. CTR. FOR FISCAL EXCELLENCE, 50-STATE PROPERTY TAX COMPARISON STUDY: FOR TAXES PAID IN 2021(2022).....	19
Lior Jacob Strahilevitz, <i>The Uneasy Case for Devolution of the Individual Income Tax,</i> 85 IOWA L. REV. 907 (2000).....	18

XII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Michael J. Klarman, <i>Ratification: The People Debate the Constitution, 1787-1788,</i> 125 HARV. L. REV. 544 (2011).....	7
THE PARLIAMENTARY HISTORY OF ENGLAND FROM THE EARLIEST PERIOD TO THE YEAR 1803 (1813)	5
Peter A. Prescott, <i>One Tax to Rule Them All: Rethinking Fiscal Federalism’s Tax-Assignment Problem,</i> 96 NEB. L. REV. 1 (2017).....	17, 22
Joseph D. Henchman & Christopher L. Stephens, <i>Playing Fair: Distribution, Economic Growth, and Fairness in Federal and State Tax Debates,</i> 51 HARV. J. ON LEGIS. 89 (2014).....	22
Joseph M. Dodge, <i>The Netting of Costs Against Income Receipts (Including Damage Recoveries) Produced by Such Costs, Without Barring Congress from Disallowing Such Costs,</i> 27 VA. TAX REV. 297 (2007).....	1

XIII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Linna Zhu & Sheryl Pardo, <i>Understanding the Impact of Property Taxes Is Critical For Effective Local Policymaking,</i> URBAN INST. (Nov. 5, 2020).....	18
Mark J. Cowan, <i>Double Taxation in Indian Country: Unpacking the Problem and Analyzing the Role of the Federal Government in Protecting Tribal Governmental Revenues,</i> 2 PITT. TAX REV. 93 (2005)	23, 24
Pippa Browde, <i>From Zero-Sum to Economic Partners: Reframing State Tax Policies in Indian Country in the Post-Covid Economy,</i> 52 N.M. L. REV. 1 (2022)	24
Richard A. Epstein & Mario Loyola, <i>The United State of America: Washington Is Expanding Its Power by Turning State Governments into Instruments of Federal Policy,</i> THE ATL. (July 31, 2014, 12:01 a.m.)	21
Robert C. Brown, <i>State Property Taxes and the Federal Supreme Court,</i> 14 IND. L. J. 491 (1939).....	18

XIV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
ROBERT STANLEY, DIMENSIONS OF LAW IN THE SERVICE OF ORDER (1993)	13
Robert W. Adler, <i>Unfunded Mandates and Fiscal Federalism: A Critique,</i> 50 VAND. L. REV. 1137 (1997)	20
Robert William Alexander, <i>The Collision of Tribal Natural Resource Development and State Taxation: An Economic Analysis,</i> 27 N.M. L. REV. 387 (1997)	22
Robin L. Einhorn, <i>Look Away Dixieland: The South and the Federal Income Tax,</i> 108 NW. U. L. REV. 773 (2014)	14
Ruth Mason, <i>Federalism and the Taxing Power,</i> 99 CAL. L. REV. 975 (2011)	19, 22
Steven V. Melnik & David S. Cenedella, <i>Real Property Taxation and Assessment Processes: A Case for A Better Model,</i> 12 N.Y.U. J. LEGIS. & PUB. POL'Y 259 (2009)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Steven G. Calabresi & Nicholas Terrell, <i>The Number of States and the Economics of American Federalism,</i> 63 FLA. L. REV. 1 (2011)	20
William B. Barker, <i>The Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017: The Salt Deduction, Tax Competition, and Double Taxation,</i> 56 SAN DIEGO L. REV. 73 (2019)	23
Yen Nee Lee, <i>Oaktree’s Howard Marks Says This Tax Proposal In the U.S. Makes Investing Less Attractive,</i> CNBC (Jan. 20, 2021 3:37 a.m.).....	25
